

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: KAI45A-M

Corner cash desk - 1180mm - 45° outside



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Corner Cash Desk 1180mm 45deg Outside (Kai45A-M)

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Corner Cash Desk 1180mm 45deg Outside (Model Kai45A-M). This product is designed for commercial use, providing an efficient workspace for cash transactions in retail and hospitality environments. Please read this manual carefully to ensure the safe and effective operation of the cash desk.

2. Safety Information

- Intended Use: This cash desk is designed for commercial use in retail and food service settings.
- Installation: The cash desk must be installed by qualified personnel to ensure it meets local safety regulations.
- Stability: Ensure that the cash desk is placed on a flat, stable surface to prevent tipping or collapsing.
- Load Capacity: Do not exceed the specified weight limit for the cash desk, as this could cause structural failure or injury.
- Electrical Safety: If equipped with electrical components, ensure that all connections are secure and compliant with local electrical safety standards.
- Cleaning Materials: Use non-abrasive, recommended cleaning agents to avoid damaging the surfaces.
- Child Safety: Keep children away from the cash desk during operation to avoid accidents.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: Kai45A-M
- Dimensions: 1180mm width, 45-degree angle, outside configuration
- Material: Quality MDF with a melamine finish
- Color Options: Available in various finishes
- Weight: Approximately 75 kg
- Assembly: Some assembly required

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unbox the Product: Carefully remove the cash desk from the packaging. Check for all parts against the assembly list.
2. Choose a Location: Select a flat, stable surface for installation. Ensure adequate space for user comfort and operational efficiency.
3. Assembly Instructions:
 - Attach the side panels to the main desk using the provided screws and Allen key.
 - Secure the back panel to the assembly.
 - Install the countertop by placing it on top of the assembled structure and securing it with attached brackets.
 - Ensure all screws are tightened to avoid instability.
4. Final Checks: Make sure the desk is level and stable. If required, adjust the feet to balance.

5. Operation

- Ensure the cash register or POS system is securely placed on the desk.
- Organize cash drawers and necessary supplies within reach.
- Turn on any electrical components if applicable and check for functionality.
- Train staff on proper cash handling procedures using the desk.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regularly clean the surfaces using a soft, damp cloth and a mild detergent.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners that could scratch the surface.
- Periodically check screws and connections for tightness; tighten as necessary.
- Inspect electrical components for wear and replace as needed.

7. Troubleshooting

- Desk Stability Issues: Check all legs and ensure they are adjusted correctly. Re-tighten screws if necessary.
- Electrical Malfunction: Inspect all wiring connections and test the power supply. Contact support if problems persist.
- Surface Damage: Minor scratches can be buffed out with furniture polish; deeper scratches may require professional repair.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the Corner Cash Desk, comply with local regulations regarding the disposal of furniture. Consider recycling materials whenever possible. Contact local authorities for proper disposal methods.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Corner Cash Desk Kai45A-M. We wish you success in your business!

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für die Eckkasse 1180 mm 45 Grad außen KAI45A-M

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf der Eckkasse KAI45A-M. Diese innovative Kasse ist so konzipiert, dass sie in jedem gastronomischen oder Einzelhandelsumfeld eine hohe Funktionalität und Benutzerfreundlichkeit bietet. Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, um eine optimale Nutzung des Produkts sicherzustellen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kasse auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche steht.
- Vermeiden Sie Feuchtigkeit und Platzieren Sie die Kasse nicht in Bereichen mit direkter Wasserzufuhr.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck, um Verletzungen oder Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie die Kasse von offenen Flammen oder Hitzequellen fern.
- Bei elektrischen Komponenten dürfen nur von Fachleuten durchgeführte Reparaturen durchgeführt werden.
- Sorgen Sie dafür, dass alle Kabel ordentlich verlegt sind, um Stolpergefahren zu vermeiden.
- Bei Auffälligkeiten oder Beschädigungen müssen Sie das Produkt sofort außer Betrieb nehmen.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 1180 mm
- Winkel: 45 Grad außen
- Material: Hochwertiger Edelstahl, langlebig und leicht zu reinigen
- Gewicht: 100 kg
- Farbe: Silber
- Einsatzbereich: Gastronomie und Einzelhandel

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Wählen Sie einen stabilen Standort für die Kasse.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Boden vollkommen eben ist.
- Entfernen Sie jegliches Verpackungsmaterial und prüfen Sie das Produkt auf Beschädigungen.
- Montieren Sie die Füße der Kasse, um eine stabile Position zu gewährleisten.
- Stellen Sie die Kasse so auf, dass der 45-Grad-Winkel nach außen ausgerichtet ist, um optimalen Zugang zu bieten.
- Schließen Sie alle elektrischen Komponenten gemäß den beiliegenden Schaltplänen an.
- Überprüfen Sie alle Verbindungen, um einen sicheren Betrieb zu gewährleisten.

5. Betrieb

- Schalten Sie die Kasse ein, indem Sie den Hauptschalter betätigen.
- Warten Sie, bis das Startmenü angezeigt wird.
- Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm zur Einrichtung von Zahlungsmethoden und Warenkorb.
- Nach der Einrichtung können Sie Transaktionen durchführen, indem Sie Artikel scannen und Zahlungen annehmen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Kasse regelmäßig mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch.
- Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel, um die Oberfläche nicht zu beschädigen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig auf lose Teile oder Beschädigungen und ziehen Sie gegebenenfalls Schrauben nach.
- Führen Sie mindestens einmal jährlich eine professionelle Wartung durch.

7. Fehlersuche

- Kasse lässt sich nicht einschalten: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und alle Verbindungen.
- Bildschirm zeigt Fehlermeldungen: Führen Sie einen Neustart durch und überprüfen Sie das Benutzerhandbuch für spezifische Codes.
- Keine Reaktion auf Eingaben: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät nicht im Energiesparmodus ist und drücken Sie die Tasten fest genug.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte.
- Recyceln Sie alle Materialien, wo dies möglich ist, um die Umwelt zu schonen.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen, Fragen oder technische Unterstützung erreichen Sie uns unter:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Wir danken Ihnen für Ihr Vertrauen in unser Produkt und wünschen Ihnen viel Erfolg mit der Eckkasse KAI45A-M.

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual: Corner Cash Desk 1180mm 45° Outside – KAI45A-M

1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aanschaf van de Corner Cash Desk 1180mm 45° Outside – KAI45A-M. Dit meubel is ontworpen voor gebruik in de horeca en retail, en biedt een praktische en stijlvolle oplossing voor uw kassasysteem.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene Veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat alle delen van de cash desk goed gemonteerd zijn voordat u deze in gebruik neemt.
- Stabiliteit: Plaats de cash desk op een vlakke ondergrond om kantelen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik: Dit product is ontworpen voor intern gebruik. Gebruik het niet buiten of in vochtige omgevingen.
- Kinderen: Zorg ervoor dat kinderen uit de buurt van het meubel blijven tijdens gebruik om letsel te voorkomen.
- Vermijd Overbelasting: Zorg ervoor dat het gewicht van de apparatuur en andere items de aanbevolen belasting niet overschrijdt.
- Onderhoud: Voer regelmatig onderhoud uit en controleer op losse schroeven of onderdelen.

3. Productoverzicht en Specificaties

- Model: KAI45A-M
- Afmetingen: 1180 mm (B) x 750 mm (D) x 1100 mm (H)
- Materiaal: Hoogwaardige MDF met een afwerking in melamine
- Kleur: Antraciet
- Gebruik: Geschikt voor horeca en detailhandel
- Installatie: Eenvoudige montage vereist, inclusief installatiehandleiding

4. Installatie en Setup

- Benodigdheden: Schroevendraaier, waterpas, en eventueel een hamer.
- Stappen:
 1. Zorg voor een schone, vlakke ruimte voor uw Cash Desk.
 2. Haal alle onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen uit de verpakking.
 3. Volg de bijgeleverde montagehandleiding stap voor stap.
 4. Bevestig de zijpanelen aan het bovenblad met de meegeleverde schroeven.
 5. Plaats de achterwand en bevestig deze met de schroeven.
 6. Controleer met een waterpas of het meubel stevig staat.
 7. Bevestig eventuele accessoires die bij uw model inbegrepen zijn.

5. Bediening

- Plaats uw kassasysteem en andere apparatuur op het werkblad van de cash desk.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle kabels netjes zijn weggewerkt.
- Gebruik de beschikbare opslagruimtes voor een georganiseerde werkomgeving.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reiniging: Gebruik een zachte, vochtige doek met een mild schoonmaakmiddel om oppervlakken schoon te maken.
- Onderhoud: Controleer regelmatig op losse schroeven of onderdelen.
- Vermijd het gebruik van schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De cash desk wiebelt.
Oplossing: Controleer of de poten goed zijn bevestigd en dat de ondergrond vlak is.
- Probleem: Losse schroeven.
Oplossing: Controleer en draai alle schroeven opnieuw aan.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van de cash desk dient u rekening te houden met lokale afvalvoorschriften. Scheid materialen indien mogelijk en lever deze in bij een erkend recyclingpunt.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw vertrouwen in de Corner Cash Desk 1180mm 45° Outside – KAI45A-M. Wij wensen u veel succes in uw onderneming!

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Esquina de Caja 1180mm 45° Exterior KAI45A-M

1. Información General

La esquina de caja KAI45A-M está diseñada para optimizar el espacio y facilitar las transacciones en entornos comerciales. Con un diseño elegante y funcional, este producto es ideal para supermercados, tiendas de comestibles y otros establecimientos minoristas.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este producto está destinado exclusivamente a su uso como mostrador de caja. No lo utilice para otros fines.
- Instalación: Asegúrese de que la instalación sea realizada por personal calificado para evitar lesiones y daños al producto.
- Carga: No exceda la capacidad de carga máxima especificada en las especificaciones técnicas.
- Superficie: Mantenga la superficie del mostrador siempre limpia y seca para evitar resbalones.
- Mantenimiento: Realice mantenimiento regular para asegurar un funcionamiento seguro y eficiente.
- Peligros de Electricidad: Si el producto incluye componentes eléctricos, evite el contacto con agua y asegúrese de que las conexiones eléctricas estén correctamente aisladas.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1180mm x 1200mm x 845mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Color: Acero inoxidable natural
- Peso: 200 kg
- Capacidad de Carga: 300 kg
- Montaje: Requiere montaje

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Herramientas Necesarias: Destornillador, llave inglesa, nivel.
2. Paso 1: Desembalar todas las partes y asegurar que no falte ninguna pieza.
3. Paso 2: Colocar la base en una superficie nivelada.
4. Paso 3: Utilizar los tornillos proporcionados para fijar la parte superior a la base.
5. Paso 4: Asegúrese de que la estructura esté estable utilizando un nivel.
6. Paso 5: Instalar componentes adicionales según las instrucciones específicas para su modelo.

5. Operación

- Asegúrese de que la caja esté operativa y todos los componentes móviles funcionen correctamente.
- Para las transacciones, mantenga el área libre de obstáculos.
- Capacite a los empleados en el uso y gestión del mostrador de caja.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza: Limpie la superficie con un paño suave y un detergente suave. Evite el uso de productos abrasivos.
- Mantenimiento: Inspeccione las uniones y tornillos regularmente para asegurarse de que estén firmes. Lubrique partes móviles si las hubiera.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Problema: Desbalanceo del mostrador.
Solución: Verifique la nivelación de la base y ajuste las patas si es necesario.
- Problema: Dificultad en la apertura de cajones (si los hay).
Solución: Lubrique las guías de los cajones.
- Problema: Superficie rayada.
Solución: Use un limpiador suave para recuperar su apariencia.

8. Eliminación

- Al final de la vida útil del producto, elimínelo siguiendo las regulaciones de residuos locales. No deseche el producto en vertederos sin antes consultar con las normativas reciclables.

9. Contacto

Para más información, soporte o consultas, póngase en contacto con nosotros:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit du Comptoir de Caisse d'Angle 1180mm 45° Extérieur KAI45A-M

1. Informations Générales

Le comptoir de caisse d'angle KAI45A-M est conçu pour un agencement fonctionnel et esthétique des espaces de vente au détail. Construit avec des matériaux de haute qualité, il allie durabilité et design moderne pour améliorer l'expérience client.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Appropriée : Cet appareil est destiné uniquement à un usage commercial. Veuillez éviter tout usage non prévu.
- Installation : Assurez-vous que le comptoir est installé sur une surface plane et solide. Une mauvaise installation peut causer des accidents ou des blessures.
- Formation Utilisateur : Assurez-vous que tous les opérateurs sont formés à l'utilisation et à l'entretien de ce produit pour éviter une mauvaise utilisation.
- Électrique : Si le comptoir ventile/boutique inclus des éléments électriques, suivez les directives de sécurité en matière d'électricité.
- Enfants : Garder assujettie aux enfants lors de l'utilisation du comptoir pour éviter les accidents.
- Manipulation : Lors du déplacement du comptoir, soulevez-le correctement pour éviter des mélodies ou blessures.

3. Vue d'Ensemble et Caractéristiques

Caractéristiques Techniques :

- Dimensions : 1180mm
- Angle : 45°
- Matériaux : Bois stratifié et acier inoxydable
- Poids : 150kg
- Couleur : Noir/Gris

4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Préparation de l'Espace : Assurez-vous que l'emplacement choisi pour le comptoir est propre et libre de débris.
2. Déballage : Ouvrez soigneusement l'emballage et retirez tous les composants.
3. Assemblage : Connectez les parties du comptoir en suivant les instructions fournies dans l'emballage.
4. Fixation : Utilisez les vis fournies pour fixer solidement le comptoir à la surface prévue.
5. Nivelier : Assurez-vous que le comptoir est bien de niveau avant de l'utiliser.
6. Vérification Finale : Testez la stabilité du comptoir avant de placer des objets dessus.

5. Fonctionnement

- Pour ouvrir le comptoir, retirez toute sécurité de transport.
- Toutes les fonctionnalités intégrées, telles que les tiroirs ou les systèmes de caisse, doivent être utilisées conformément au manuel d'utilisation qui les accompagne.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage Journalier : Utilisez un chiffon humide et un nettoyant doux.
- Dépoussiérage : Époussetez régulièrement pour éviter l'accumulation de poussière.
- Vérification des Composants : Inspectez périodiquement les joints et les mécanismes pour vous assurer qu'ils ne présentent pas d'usure.

7. Résolution de Problèmes

- Problème de Stabilisation : Vérifiez que le comptoir est bien de niveau.
- Composants Ne Fonctionnent Pas : Assurez-vous que tous les branchements sont sécurisés et qu'il n'y a pas de dommages visibles.
- Bruit Inhabituel : Vérifiez si quelque chose bloque les mécanismes ou si des pièces sont mal fixées.

8. Élimination

Lorsque le comptoir arrive en fin de vie, l'éliminer conformément aux réglementations locales sur les déchets. Ne jetez pas les pièces électroniques dans les déchets ménagers.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Corner Cash Desk 1180mm 45Deg Outside KAI45A-M

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il Corner Cash Desk KAI45A-M. Questo prodotto è progettato per fornire un'area efficiente e funzionale per la gestione delle transazioni in vari ambienti commerciali. La scrivania è realizzata in materiali di alta qualità per garantire durata e stabilità.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Leggere e seguire tutte le istruzioni fornite nel manuale prima dell'uso.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto se danneggiato o se ci sono parti mancanti.
- Assicurarsi che tutte le connessioni siano sicure prima di usarlo.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Non collocare oggetti pesanti su ripiani non progettati per sopportarne il carico.
- Evitare ambienti umidi o esposti a fonti di calore eccessivo.
- Pericolo di scossa elettrica. Non utilizzare con cavi o prese danneggiati.
- In caso di problemi, scollegare l'apparecchio e contattare il servizio clienti.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: KAI45A-M
- Dimensioni: 1180mm
- Angolo: 45 gradi esterno
- Colore: Personalizzabile (a seconda della scelta al momento dell'ordine)
- Materiali: Acciaio inossidabile, vetro temperato
- Peso: 100 kg
- Capacità di carico: 200 kg
- Utilizzo: Commercio al dettaglio, ristorazione

4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. Prima di iniziare l'installazione, assicurarsi di avere a disposizione tutti i componenti inclusi nella confezione.
2. Posizionare la scrivania nella posizione desiderata nell'area di lavoro.
3. Utilizzare il livello per assicurarsi che la scrivania sia in piano. Regolare i piedini se necessario.
4. Fissare le viti di montaggio secondo il diagramma fornito nella scheda di montaggio.
5. Collegare eventuali componenti elettrici seguendo le istruzioni specifiche fornite.

5. Funzionamento

- Assicurarsi che la scrivania sia correttamente installata e che non ci siano parti mobili allentate.
- Utilizzare il piano di lavoro per gestire le transazioni senza sovraccaricarlo.
- Durante l'uso, mantenere la scrivania pulita e senza ostruzioni.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Utilizzare un panno morbido e detergenti non abrasivi per pulire la superficie.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici aggressivi.
- Controllare regolarmente tutte le connessioni e i componenti di montaggio per segni di usura.
- Lubrificare le parti mobili se necessario per garantire un corretto funzionamento.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: Instabilità della scrivania
Soluzione: Verificare l'allineamento dei piedini e regolare se necessario.

- Problema: Parti danneggiate
Soluzione: Contattare il servizio clienti per la sostituzione delle parti.

- Problema: Difficoltà nel montaggio
Soluzione: Rivedere le istruzioni di installazione e riprovare.

8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltirlo in modo responsabile. Contattare il servizio per ulteriori istruzioni sul riciclaggio e la gestione dei rifiuti.

9. Contatti

Per assistenza e ulteriori informazioni, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania

Aggiornato a Ottobre 2023.